Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-0382 AC




)

KARL SELLBERG,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Karl Sellberg’s license to practice accountancy is subject to discipline because Sellberg used the title “certified public accountant” on his letterhead and used the title “C.P.A.” as part of his signature when his license was expired; and because he listed the title “CPA” with his name and telephone number in the residential section of the St. Louis telephone directory when his license was expired.

Procedure


On March 20, 2003, the State Board of Accountancy (Board) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Sellberg’s license.  On April 1, 2003, Sellberg was served, but filed no answer.  On June 12, 2003, the Board filed a first amended complaint.  Sellberg filed no answer to the amended complaint.


On December 22, 2003, we held a hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Stephanie L. Mendenhall represented the Board.  Although notified of the time, date and location of the 

hearing, neither Sellberg nor anyone representing him appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on December 30, 2003, the date the transcript was filed.


The Board offered into evidence a copy of the request for admissions that was sent to Sellberg on July 30, 2002, and that was not answered.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting  pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 

1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

Findings of Fact


Based on the unrefuted evidence presented by the Board, we make the following findings of fact:
1. Sellberg was licensed to practice accountancy on November 14, 1983.  His license expired on February 28, 1989, and he failed to renew it.

2. As of February 28, 1989, Sellberg’s license was expired.

3. On or about April 12, 2001, Sellberg sent a letter to his client, Charles Donovan, regarding a 2000 income tax return.

4. The letter to Donovan was printed on letterhead identifying Sellberg as a certified public account and was signed by Sellberg as “Karl G. Sellberg, C.P.A.”

5. In March 2002, the residential section of the St. Louis telephone directory was published.  In it, Sellberg listed the title “CPA” with his name and telephone number.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 621.045.  The Board has the burden of proving that Sellberg has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  We cite to the statute that was in effect at the time of the conduct.  Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo. 1984).  Section 326.130 was in effect when Sellberg used the title “certified public accountant” on his letterhead and used the title “C.P.A.”  The law changed, and § 326.310, RSMo Supp. 2002, was in effect when Sellberg’s listing using the title “CPA” was printed in the telephone book.

I.  Letterhead


The Board argues that there is cause to discipline Sellberg’s license under § 326.130, which states:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate or registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Id. at 744.


A “violation” is “the act of breaking, infringing, or transgressing the law.”  BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1570 (6th ed. 1990).  Professional trust is reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).

The Board argues and Sellberg admits that his use of the title “certified public accountant” on his letterhead and use of the title “C.P.A.” as part of his signature when his license was expired demonstrated incompetence, misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in the performance of the duties of a certified public accountant.  Sellberg also admitted that the conduct evidenced gross negligence.  We do not find that an act is both misconduct and gross negligence because the mental states are mutually exclusive.  We find that the conduct was intentional rather than mere indifference; thus, we find that he committed misconduct.  We find cause for discipline under § 326.130.2(5).


The Board argues and Sellberg admits that his use of the title “certified public accountant” on his letterhead and use of the title “C.P.A.” as part of his signature when his license was expired violated § 326.021.1, which states:


1.  No person shall assume or use the title or designation “certified public accountant” or the abbreviation “C.P.A.” or any other title, designation, words, letters, abbreviation, sign, card or device tending to indicate that such person is a certified public accountant, unless such person has received a certificate as a certified public accountant under section 326.060, holds a live permit issued under section 326.210, and all of such person’s offices in this state for the practice of public accounting are maintained and registered as required under section 326.055 . . . .

We find cause for discipline under § 326.130.2(6) for Sellberg’s violation of § 326.021.1.


The Board argues and Sellberg admits that his use of the title “certified public accountant” on his letterhead and use of the title “C.P.A.” when his license was expired violated the professional trust and confidence owed to his clients, the public, and the Board.  We find cause for discipline under § 326.130.2(13).

II.  Telephone Book


The Board argues that there is cause to discipline Sellberg’s license under § 326.310, RSMo Supp. 2002, which states:


2.  The board may file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, or may initiate settlement procedures as provided by section 621.045, RSMo, against any certified public accountant or permit holder required by this chapter or any person who fails to renew or surrenders the person’s certificate, license or permit for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;


(14) Use of any advertisement or solicitation which is false, misleading or deceptive to the general public or persons to whom the advertisement or solicitation is primarily directed[.]

To mislead is to “lead in a wrong direction or into a mistaken action or belief . . . .”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY  744 (10th ed. 1993).  To deceive is to “cause to accept as true or valid, what is false or invalid.”  Id. at 298


The Board argues and Sellberg admits that his use of the title “CPA” in the telephone listing when his license was expired demonstrated incompetence, misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in the performance of the duties of a certified public accountant.  Sellberg also admits that the conduct evidenced gross negligence.  We do not find that an act is both misconduct and gross negligence because the mental states are different.  We find that the conduct was intentional rather than mere indifference; thus, we find that he 

committed misconduct.  We find cause to discipline Sellberg’s license under § 326.310.2(5), RSMo Supp. 2002.


The Board argues and Sellberg admits that his use of the title “CPA” in the telephone listing constituted an offer to perform services.  Thus, it was the practice of public accounting or a similar occupation within the meaning of § 326.256(17), RSMo Supp. 2002, which states:


(17) “Public accounting”:


(a) Performing or offering to perform for an enterprise, client or potential client one or more services involving the use of accounting or auditing skills, or one or more management advisory or consulting services, or the preparation of tax returns or the furnishing of advice on tax matters by a person, firm, limited liability company or professional corporation using the title “C.P.A.” or “P.A.” in signs, advertising, directory listing, business cards, letterheads or other public representations[.]

The Board cites § 326.292, RSMo Supp. 2002, which states:


2.  Only certified public accountants shall use or assume the title certified public accountant, or the abbreviation CPA or any other title, designation, words, letters, abbreviation, sign, card or device tending to indicate that such person is a certified public accountant.  Nothing in this section shall prohibit:


(1) A certified public accountant whose certificate was in full force and effect, issued pursuant to the laws of this state prior to August 28, 2001, and who does not engage in the practice of public accounting, auditing, bookkeeping or any similar occupation, from using the title certified public accountant or abbreviation CPA[.]

(Emphasis added.)


The Board argues and Sellberg admits that he did not fall within the exception set forth in § 326.292.2(1), RSMo Supp. 2002, because he was practicing public accounting.  Thus, his use of the title “CPA” violated § 326.292.2, RSMo Supp. 2002.  We find cause for discipline under 

§ 326.310.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2002.


The Board argues and Sellberg admits that his use of the title “CPA” in the telephone listing when his license was expired violated the professional trust and confidence owed to his clients, the public, and the Board.  We find cause for discipline under § 326.310.2(13), RSMo Supp. 2002.


The Board argues and Sellberg admits that his use of the title “CPA” in the telephone listing when his license was expired was a false, misleading, and deceptive advertisement to the public, and was a false, misleading, and deceptive solicitation to the public.  We find cause for discipline under § 326.310.2(14), RSMo Supp. 2002.

Summary


We find cause to discipline Sellberg’s license under § 326.130.2(5), (6), and (13); and also under § 326.310.2(5), (6), (13), and (14), RSMo Supp. 2002.


SO ORDERED on February 20, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�We do not know the date Sellberg submitted the listing for the telephone book.  We note that under the prior version of the statute, there would still be cause for discipline.
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